

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

ROB SAND, AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,
Applicant-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOE, in his official capacity,
and UNNAMED STATE AGENCY, STATE OF IOWA,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 20-0477

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Heather Lauber, District Judge
Case No. CVCV059696

Alan R. Ostergren
President and Chief Counsel
500 Locust Street, Suite 199
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org
(515) 207-0134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 5

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Argument 6

 I. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over a dispute between entities of state government, including those headed by a constitutional officer..... 6

 A. Standard of review. 6

 B. Preservation of error. 6

 C. The statute requiring arbitration between administrative departments, commissions, and boards of state government applies to constitutional officers of the state government. 7

 D. The auditor does not defend the propriety of being represented by an attorney not authorized by the executive council..... 18

Conclusion..... 19

Certificate of Compliance..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bailey v. Batchelder, 576 N.W.2d 334, 337-38 (Iowa 1998) 6

Bd. of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. Sac County Bd. of Supervisors, 890 N.W.2d 50, 72 (Iowa 2017) 14, 18

Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC, 914 N.W.2d 223, 240 (Iowa 2018) 16

Iowa Individual Health Benefit Reinsurance Ass’n v. State University of Iowa, 876 N.W.2d 800, 811 (Iowa 2016) 10, 14

Klinge v. Bentien, 725 N.W.2d 13, 15 (Iowa 2006) 6

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183, 2212 (2020) 17

State ex rel. Fletcher v. Executive Council of the State of Iowa, 207 Iowa 923, 223 N.W. 737 (1929)..... 9

State ex rel. Turner v. Iowa State Highway Commission, 186 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 1971)..... 7, 8, 13

United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Acker, 541 N.W.2d 517, 518 (Iowa 1995) 17

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 13.7(1)..... 19

Iowa Code § 679A.19 7, 9

Iowa Code § 7E.1(2)(a).....	12
Iowa Code § 7E.1(3)	12
Iowa Code § 7E.2	11
Iowa Code § 7E.2(1)	11
Iowa Code § 7E.2(3)(c)(3).....	11
Iowa Code § 7E.2(4)	12
Iowa Code § 7E.3	13
Iowa Code § 7E.3(4)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 2.....	15
Iowa Const. Art. III, 2d Div., § 1.....	15
Iowa Const. Art. III, Div. 1, § 1.....	16
Iowa Const. Art. IV, § 9	15
Iowa Const. Art. IV, §§ 1 and 8.....	15
